

No. 15-73819

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP A. DUGGAN,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938

JANET A. BRADLEY (202) 514-2930

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	vii
Statement.....	1
Argument	4
I The Amicus’ equitable-tolling argument should not be considered because an amicus cannot raise an issue that was not raised by the appellant below.....	4
II Alternatively, the Tax Court correctly held that the time limit in I.R.C. § 6330(e)(1) is jurisdictional and thus not subject to equitable tolling.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. The Supreme Court has established a clear statement rule for determining whether time limits on suits against the Government are jurisdictional.....	13
C. Under the clear statement rule, the time limit in § 6330(d)(1) is jurisdictional	15
D. The Amicus’ arguments lack merit	25
Conclusion.....	35
Statement of related cases	36
Statutory addendum.....	37
Case addendum	43
Certificate of compliance with type volume limitation.....	49
Certificate of service	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Adkinson v. Commissioner</i> , 592 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Andrews v. Commissioner</i> , 563 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	33-34
<i>Boccuto v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1960)	20
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Briley v. Commissioner</i> , 622 F. App'x 305 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	22
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	8
<i>Correia v. Commissioner</i> , 58 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Edwards v. Commissioner</i> , 791 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Estate of Branson v. Commissioner</i> , 264 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Fishman v. Commissioner</i> , 420 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1970)	20

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Gainey v. Commissioner</i> , 540 F. App'x 531 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	33
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. No. 15, No. 60622, 2016 WL 3165779 (June 2, 2016)	11-13, 16, 19, 26-27, 29
<i>Hauptman v. Commissioner</i> , 831 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Herzog v. Commissioner</i> , 643 F. App'x 942 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7, 20
<i>Irwin v Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	13
<i>Jiminez v. Rice</i> , 276 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	15, 25
<i>Johnson v. Commissioner</i> , 611 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Kaplan v. Commissioner</i> , 552 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Commissioner</i> , 339 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1964).....	20
<i>Mangum v. Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29-30
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , (T.Ct. No. 471-15), on appeal (2d Cir. – No. 16-3034)	2-3
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016)	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Pollock v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. 21 (2009)	3
<i>Pugsley v. Commissioner</i> , 749 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Rasberry v. Garcia</i> , 448 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Ryan v. Alexander</i> , 118 F.2d 744 (10th Cir. 1941).....	20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013)	13-14, 26
<i>Shipley v. Commissioner</i> , 572 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Springer v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F. App'x 681 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner</i> , 486 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Trivedi v. Commissioner</i> , 525 F. App'x 587 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Tschida v. Commissioner</i> , 57 F. App'x 715 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Tuka v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F. App'x 819 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	22, 32
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. LeCoe</i> , 936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1625 (2015)	13-16, 26
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 28-29
<i>Waldron-Ramsey v. Pacholke</i> , 556 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	5

Statutes:

15 U.S.C.:

§ 1692k(d)	29
------------------	----

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C):

§ 6015(e).....	2
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	2-3
§ 6213(a)	18-21, 30
§ 6320	9, 39
§ 6330	9, 11, 16, 20, 22, 25
§ 6330(d)	18, 24
§ 6330(d)(1)	2-3, 9-12, 15-19, 21-32
§ 6330(e)(1)	8, 17, 19
§ 6330(e)	24, 26
§ 6511	32
§ 6511(a)	22
§ 6513(b)(3)(B)	22
§ 6532(c)	28-29

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C)(cont'd):	
§ 6672.....	23
§ 7421(a)	17
§ 7442.....	9
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1346(a)	30
§ 1346(e).....	28
§ 2501.....	15
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206 § 3401, 112 Stat. 685	18
IRS Reform and Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, JCX-53-03, No. 8 at 88 (IRS), 2003 WL 25599126 (2003).....	24
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280 § 855(a), 170 Stat. 780	24
Miscellaneous:	
Tax Court Rule 25	7
Tax Court Rule 25(a).....	2, 7
Tax Court Rule 25(a)(1)	7
